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Railway Employees Cooperative Group Housing Society Limited, Delhi

4218. SHRI V. GOPALSAMY;
SHRI K. GOPALAN:

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a; whether the Managing Committee of the Railway Employees Cooperative Group Housing Society Limited (Reg. No. 113H) had recently been superseded by the Registrar Of Cooperative Societies Delhi.

(b) if so, what are the reasons which, made the Registrar to take the step;

(c) whether any representation has been received against this decision; and

(d) if so, what action has been taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The reasons for supersession were as under:—

(i) The Society failed to produce the records before the enquiry officer-

(ii) Enrolled members in violation of the provisions of bye laws.

(iii) Allotted flats violating the directive of Registrar of Cooperative Societies.

(iv) Did not circulate Accounts to the members for their record.

(v) Amended the registered • by-laws without approval of General Body/
Registrar Cooperative Society,

(vi) Failed to give a satisfactory reply to the Show-cause Notices issued on the above  point:;.

(c) No,   sir.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply to (c) above

Affairs of Super Bazar
4219. SHRI T. R. BALL): Will the

Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state;

(a) how many share holders are there in the Super Bazar as on date;

(b) what is the share capital of Super
Bazar as on date;

(c) how much dividend has been declared during the last three years, year-wise;


(d) how many share holder meetings the Super Bazar convened during the last three years;

(e) the details of each meeting and agenda discussed thereat; and

(f) when the next meeting is expected to be held?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD): (a) and (b) As on 30-6-1987, the number of share holders 0f Super Bazar was 21812 and the amount of share Capital was Rs, 118.70 lakhs.

(c) Super Bazar has declared dividend to its share holders @ 6 per cent for each of the tw0 years 1983-84 and 1984-85.
The Audit of Accounts for the year 1985-86 has been recently completed 'and a decision to declare dividend for that year has yet to be taken.

(d) to (f) No meetings of the share holders have been held since the bye-laws of the Super Bazar provide for constitu tion of a Smaller Representative General Body of the share holders. Delegates to this Smaller Representative General Body have already been elected and its first meeting is likely to be held shortly.
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